

Nos. 14-840, 14-841

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
PETITIONER,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ENERNOC, INC. ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Electric
Power Supply Association*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M St. NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel of Record
for all respondents
joining this brief*

March 19, 2015 * Additional counsel listed on inside cover

HARVEY L. REITER
ADRIENNE E. CLAIR
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-3016

*Counsel for American Public Power Association,
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association
and Old Dominion Electric Cooperative*

DAVID B. RASKIN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-6254

Counsel for Edison Electric Institute

SANDRA E. RIZZO
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206
(202) 942-5826

*Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, PPL
EnergyPlus, LLC, PPL Brunner Island, LLC, PPL
Holtwood, LLC, PPL Martins Creek, LLC, PPL
Maine, LLC, PPL Montour, LLC, PPL Susquehanna,
LLC, Lower Mount Bethel Energy, LLC, and PJM
Power Providers Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	15
I. FERC’s Attempt To Regulate “Demand Response” Is Foreclosed By The Federal Power Act.	16
A. The Statute Denies FERC Authority To Regulate Retail Rates And Sales.....	16
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Cannot Overcome The Statute’s Plain Text.	19
II. The Decision Below Is Not Exceptionally Important.	27
III. This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle To Review The Question Presented.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	27
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1999)	17
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	4, 16
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	4
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	17
<i>OneOk, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , No. 13-271 (U.S.)	25
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947)	4, 17, 19
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	24
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	4, 16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	30

Administrative Decisions

<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,656 (2010)</i>	10, 11
<i>EnergyConnect, Inc., 130 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2010)</i>	23
<i>Kentucky Utils. Co., 15 FERC ¶ 61,002 (1981)</i>	31
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Elec. Mkts., Order No. 719, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,281 (2008)</i>	10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824	passim
16 U.S.C. § 824d	4, 5, 17
16 U.S.C. § 824e	5, 21
Electricity Modernization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58	26, 27, 28

Rules

18 C.F.R. § 35.28	8, 9, 19
-------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 2000)	19, 23
Bushnell, James, <i>et al.</i> , <i>When It Comes To Demand Response, Is FERC Its Own Worst Enemy?</i> , The Electricity Journal (Oct. 2009)	8

<i>Comments of the Independent Market Monitor for PJM, Docket No. EL14-55-000 (Oct. 22, 2014)</i>	32
EnerNoc, Inc., Press Release (May 27, 2014)	28
FERC Staff Report, <i>2010 National Action Plan on Demand Response (June 17, 2010)</i>	7
FERC Staff Report, <i>A National Assessment of Demand Response Potential (June 2009)</i>	7
FERC Staff Report, <i>Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering (Dec. 2014)</i>	29
Letter of North Carolina Utilities Commission to FERC (Aug. 1, 2014)	30
Monitoring Analytics, LLC, <i>Price Responsive Demand (July 22, 2014)</i>	31
Monitoring Analytics, LLC, Report, <i>PJM State of the Market (Mar. 12, 2015)</i>	32
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., <i>Revisions to the Reliability Pricing Market, Docket No. ER15-852-000 (Jan. 14, 2014)</i>	32, 33
The Electric Energy Market Competition Task Force, <i>Report to Congress on Competition in the Wholesale and Retail Markets for Electric Energy (Apr. 5, 2007)</i>	6
